
 

Meeting contact Ruth Rimmington on 01257 515118 or email ruth.rimmington@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Council 
Tuesday, 28th September 2021, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley and YouTube   
 
Agenda 
  
Apologies 

 
1 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 20 July 2021 of Council   

 
(Pages 3 - 10) 

2 Declarations of Any Interests 

 
 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

3 Mayoral Announcements   

 
 

4 Public Questions 

 
 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask question(s) 
on any item(s) on the agenda will have three minutes to put their question(s) to 
the relevant Councillor. Members of the public will be allowed to ask one short 
supplementary question. 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here and scroll to 
page 119 

 

 

5 Executive Cabinet 

 
(Pages 11 - 14) 

 To consider a general report of the Executive Cabinet held on 16 September 
2021.   

 

 

6 Capital Budget Monitoring Report 1 

 
(Pages 15 - 26) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Finance. 
 

 
7 Governance Committee 

 
(Pages 27 - 30) 

 To receive and consider the general report of the Governance Committee held 
on 28 July 2021.   

 

 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/g8112/Public%20reports%20pack%2008th-Jan-2020%20Constitution.pdf?T=10&Info=1
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/g8112/Public%20reports%20pack%2008th-Jan-2020%20Constitution.pdf?T=10&Info=1


 

 

8 Update on Temporary Civic Square Proposals   

 
(Pages 31 - 36) 

9 Questions Asked under Council Procedure Rule 8 (if any)   

 
 

10 To consider the Notices of Motion (if any) given in accordance with 
Council procedure Rule 10   

 

 

11 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

 
 

 To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of 
business on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act.  
 
By Virtue of Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
Condition: 
Information is not exempt if it is required to be registered under- 
The Companies Act 1985  
The Friendly Societies Act 1974  
The Friendly Societies Act 1992  
The Industrial and Provident Societies Acts 1965 to 1978  
The Building Societies Act 1986 (recorded in the public file of any building 
society, within the meaning of the Act)  
The Charities Act 1993 
Information is exempt to the extent that, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
Information is not exempt if it relates to proposed development for which the 
local planning authority may grant itself planning permission pursuant to 
Regulation 3 of the Town & Country Planning General Regulations 1992(a). 

 

 

12 Refugee Resettlement Programme 

 
(Pages 37 - 66) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Commercial.   

 
 

13 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Mayor   

 
 

 
Gary Hall  

Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Council.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 



Council Tuesday, 20 July 2021 

 
 
 
Minutes of Council 
 
Meeting Date Tuesday, 20 July 2021 
 
Members present:  Councillor Steve Holgate (Mayor), Councillor Julia Berry 

(Deputy Mayor) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, 
Aaron Beaver, Alistair Bradley, Sam Chapman, 
Mark Clifford, Alan Cullens, Magda Cullens, John  Dalton, 
Karen Derbyshire, Gordon France, Margaret France, 
Peter Gabbott, Danny Gee, Tom Gray, Harold Heaton, 
Alex Hilton (attended virtually), Terry Howarth, 
Keith Iddon, Hasina Khan, Samir Khan, Zara Khan, 
Roy Lees, Adrian Lowe, Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux, 
Alistair Morwood, Beverley Murray, James Nevett 
(attended virtually), Alan Platt, Debra Platt, Aidy Riggott, 
Jean Sherwood, Kim Snape, William Simmance, 
Christine Turner, John Walker, Jenny Whiffen, 
Alan Whittaker and Peter Wilson 

  
Officers:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Mark Lester (Director of 

Commercial and Property), Louise Mattinson (Director of 
Finance), Jennifer Mullin (Director of Communities), 
Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Development), 
Dave Whelan (Shared Service Lead - Legal) and 
Ruth Rimmington (Democratic Services Team Leader) 

 
Apologies:  Councillor Martin Boardman 
 

Two members of the public 
 

21.C.49 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 18 May 2021 of Council 
 
Decision (unanimous) that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 18 May 
2021 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Mayor. 
 

21.C.50 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
The Mayor, Councillor Steve Holgate and the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Julia Berry 
declared a personal interest in item 11. Coppull Neighbourhood Plan Area Designation 
as they are members of Coppull Parish Council and have had involvement in the 
working group relating to this item.   
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Council Tuesday, 20 July 2021 

21.C.51 Mayoral Announcements 
 
The Mayor advised that the Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley, the Speaker 
of the House of Commons, Sir Lindsay Hoyle and himself would be undertaking a 
charity kayak for Inspire Youth Zone.   
 
The Civic Dinner will take place on 10 September and Civic Sunday on 12 September.   
 
The Mayor explained that it is Eid ul Adha, which is the Eid at the end of Pilgrimage 
(HAJJ).  He thanked Councillors Hasina, Zara and Samir Khan for the Eid Card and 
gift for all those in attendance at the meeting. 
 

21.C.52 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions for consideration. 
 

21.C.53 Chorley Council Annual Report 2020/21 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley presented the Council’s Annual 
Report which summarises the council’s achievements during 2020/21. 
 
The report details performance against each of the council’s key priority areas, 
highlighting successful delivery of key projects and also includes new investments.  
The report also sets out how the council responded to the Covid-19 pandemic.     
 
Looking ahead, the council will need to balance anticipated increased demand for 
services as communities emerge from Covid-19 and recovery begins, against the 
potential for retraction in public spending. 
 
The Deputy Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Debra Platt, echoed the thanks to all 
those who have contributed to supporting residents and services during the pandemic.   
 
In response to a query the Executive Leader noted that a number of outdoor events 
will be taking place over the next few months, including the Flower Show, and this is 
an opportunity to thank some of those who have contributed.  A gesture to all those 
who have volunteered will also be considered.   
 
Members referenced the administration and distribution of the business grants by the 
council and how important these had been during the pandemic.   
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded the Decision – that the report be noted. 
 

21.C.54 Executive Cabinet 
 
Members considered a general report of the meeting of Executive Cabinet held on 17 
June 2021. 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded the Decision that the report be noted. 
 
 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 1



Council Tuesday, 20 July 2021 

21.C.55 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 20-21 Outturn 
 
The Deputy Leader, Councillor Peter Wilson, presented the report of the Chief Finance 
Officer which sets out the provisional revenue and capital outturn figures for the 
Council as compared against the budgets and efficiency savings targets set for the 
financial year 2020/21. 
 
The accounts are provisional at this stage and are also subject to final checking and 
scrutiny by the Council’s external auditor.  Should there be any significant changes to 
the general fund as a result of this process, a further report will be submitted to 
Executive Cabinet. 
 
The borrowing undertaken allows the council to generate around one million pounds in 
revenue through its assets, including Market Walk.   
 
The deficit relating to the Leisure Centre is less than anticipated and members noted 
the need to work together for the benefit of the residents moving forwards.   
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley, noted some expenditure has been 
taken on by the council where other organisations have cut services. 
 
Councillor Aidy Riggott raised a query regarding the release of documentation relating 
to Buckshaw Parkway and it was agreed the documents will be shared following the 
meeting.  The need for all partners involved to work together was noted.   
 
Executive Cabinet took the decisions to  
1.  Note the full year position for the 2020/21 revenue budget and capital investment 

programme. 
2.  Note the slippage requests outlined in Appendix 2 of the report to finance 

expenditure on specific items or projects in 2021/22. 
3.  Note the 2020/21 outturn position on the Council's reserves outlined in Appendix 

3. 
 
The Deputy Leader, Councillor Peter Wilson proposed and the Executive Leader, 
Councillor Alistai
[...]
f the 
Committee and acknowledged that it had been a challenging year. 
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor John Walker proposed 
and the Vice-Chair, Councillor Roy Lees seconded the Decision – that the report be 
noted. 
 

21.C.58 Governance Committee 
 
Members considered a general report of the meeting of the Governance Committee 
held on 26 May 2021. 
 
The Chair of the Governance Committee, Councillor Debra Platt proposed and the 
Vice-Chair, Councillor Hasina Khan seconded the Decision – that the report be 
noted. 
 

21.C.59 Coppull Neighbourhood Plan Area Designation 
 
The Mayor, Councillor Steve Holgate and the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Julia Berry 
declared a personal interest as they are members of Coppull Parish Council and have 
had involvement in the working group relating to this item.  They did not take part in 
the debate and did not vote. 
 
The Executive Member (Planning and Development), Councillor Alistair Morwood, 
presented the report of the Director of Planning and Development. 
 
Coppull Parish Council wishes to develop a Neighbourhood Plan and requested the 
parish boundary be designated as a Neighbourhood Area.  The council held a six 
week statutory consultation, inviting interested parties to make representations to the 
council on the proposed boundary for the area of the Neighbourhood Plan.  Once 
designated, Coppull Parish Council will prepare an evidence-based draft 
Neighbourhood Plan. 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



Council Tuesday, 20 July 2021 

 
The Executive Member (Planning and Development), Councillor Alistair Morwood 
proposed and the Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley seconded the 
unanimous Decision to approve the designation of the Neighbourhood Plan area 
boundary for Coppull as shown at Appendix 1. 
 

21.C.60 Committee appointments 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded the (unanimous) Decision to ap
[...]
into the newly formed West Pennine Moors 
constituency and ensure that they remain within the Chorley constituency. 

 
21.C.64 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded the (unanimous) Decision that the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act. 
 

21.C.65 Tatton Gardens 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley, presented the report of the Director 
of Commercial which details the cost increase on the Tatton Gardens project.  The 
report requests an increase in the approved budget to cover the additional 
expenditure, whilst acknowledging the positive commercial return. 
Whilst every effort was made at design stage and prior to entering into Contract with 
the Contractor to capture all costs associated with the development, it is highlighted 
that the design period was expedited to ensure that the timescales for the getting 
building funding were achieved.  
 
A provision was included for any anticipated additional costs and the risks that 
remained with the Council, however some costs have been significantly higher than 
anticipated and some design issues have been identified that were not anticipated. 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded the (unanimous) Decision 
1. To approve an increase in the budget from £15,740,000 to £16,150,000, an 

increase of £410,000. £170k relating to cost reviews and additional £240k 
contingency. 

2. To acknowledge that the additional expenditure is offset by the Getting 
Building Fund grant of £5.2m secured in November 2020. 

 
Mayor Date  
 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Cabinet 
 

1. Any Cabinet recommendations on the reports that require Council decisions 
appear as separate items on the agenda. 

 

General Report of the Meeting Held on 16 September 2021 
 

Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
 

2. Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources), presented the reports 
of the Director of Finance which set out the revenue and reserves forecast for 
2021/22 for the Council, based on the position as at 31 July 2021 and reports 
on the overall financial position of the Council in respect of the capital 
programme as at 31 July 2021, highlighting key issues and explaining key 
variances over the first four months of the year, and to provide an overview of 
various elements of the Council’s Balance Sheet as at 31 July 2021. 

 
3. In summary, there is a forecast underspend against the budget for 2021/22 of 

£126k. We noted that the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy reported 
that the minimum level of general fund reserves should be maintained at £4.0m 
to cushion against any potential, future financial risks that may face the Council. 
The forecast level of general fund balances as at 31 March 2022 will be 
£4.183m. Based on the position as at 31st July 2021, there is a forecast 
change to the Capital Programme of £350k in terms of slippage across years 
and £699k increase in programme budgets. We approved the 
recommendations within the report. 

 

Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring Report 2021-22 

 

4. Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources), presented the report 
of the Deputy Chief Executive which sets out the performance against the 
delivery of the Corporate Strategy and key performance indicators during the 
first quarter of 2021/22, covering the 1st April to the 30th June 2021. 
 

5. The overall performance of key projects is good, with 92% of projects rated 
green an 8% rated amber. Action plans for those projects rated amber are 
contained within this report. 
 

6. Performance of the Corporate Strategy ind
[...]
fordable Warmth Assistance Service 

 

16. Councillor Peter Gabbott, Executive Member (Homes and Housing) presented 
the confidential report of the Director of Communities which outlines the 
proposed arrangements for the procurement of the Handyperson and 
Affordable Warmth Assistance service, to ensure that a new contract to deliver 
the service commences on 1 April 2022, and seeks Executive Cabinet approval 
to delegate the decision to appoint a Service Provider, following a procurement 
exercise, to the Executive Member (Homes and Housing). We approved the 
recommendations within the report. 

 

Recommendations  

 

17. To note the report. 
 

 

 

 

Councillor Alistair Bradley 

Executive Leader 

 

NN 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Page 13 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

 

2021/22 Corporate Capital Programme and Balance Sheet 
Monitoring Report position as at 31st July 2021 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To report the overall financial position of the Council in respect of the capital programme 
as at 31st July 2021, highlighting key issues and explaining key variances over the first 
four months of the year, and to provide an overview of various elements of the Council’s 
Balance Sheet as at 31st July 2021 

 
Recommendations to Cabinet  

2. To approve the revised capital programme as attached at Appendix A, which reflects all 
approved amendments to the programme over the four months to 31st July 2021 as 
detailed in section 11 of this report. 

 

3. To approve the following variation to the programme (which has been included in 
Appendix B) 

a. £100,000 increase to the Whittle GP Surgery programme due to 
telecommunications and car parking work to be funded from an increase in 
borrowing. 

All other approvals are within existing delegated limits as detailed in section 11. 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director (Finance) 

(Introduced by Executive 

Member (Resources)) 

Executive Cabinet 

Council 

Thursday, 16 
September 2021 

Tuesday, 28th 
September 2021 

Is this report confidential? No  

 

Is this decision key? Yes 

 

Savings or expenditure amounting to greater than 
£100,000 

Significant impact on 2 or more council wards 

Agenda Page 15 Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

4. To note the position in the Balance Sheet monitoring section of the report in respect of 
cash, investment and loan balances and debtors, as at 31st July 2021. 

 
 

Recommendations to Council 

5. To approve the following variation to the programme (which has been included in 
Appendix B) 

b. £150,000 budget to be funded from reserves for capital works to upgrade and 
unify the network to include access points for improved Wi-Fi coverage 

 
Reasons for recommendations 

6. To ensure the Council’s Capital Programme is monitored effectively. 
 

Other options considered and rejected 

7. None 
 

Executive summary 

8. Based on the position as at 31st July 2021, there is a forecast change to the Capital 
Programme of £350k in terms of slippage across years and £699k increase in 
programme budgets as detailed in Appendix B. 

 
 

Corporate priorities 

9.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (please bold all those applicable): 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 

area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 

to meet the needs of residents and 

the local area 

 

 

Background to the report 

10. The capital budget for 2021/22 was set at £38.1m at Council in February 2021.  This 
was increased following approval of the outturn to £46.2m and following the changes 
detailed in this report now stands at £46.6m the detail of which is shown in Appendix 
B.  

Capital programme 

Key issues 

Agenda Page 16 Agenda Item 6



 
 

11. The total cost of the Council’s capital investment programme for 2020/21 has increased 
over the quarter from £46.2 million, as approved by Cabinet in the
[...]
elopment 
to be progressed through the Future High Street Fund bidding process in 2020 as a 
cleared site in full council control. 
 

8. Chorley Council were informed by MHCLG their bid had failed on 26th December 2020. 
 

9. Works continued to clear the site during 2021 so that an “oven-ready” scheme could be 
developed for the next round of government funding made available. Chorley was put in 
tier 2 for the Levelling Up fund and that round of funding has yet to be released. 
 

10. Once the building is cleared from the site late September 2020 there are a number of 
options on what to do next: 

a. Hoard around an empty site 
b. Create a temporary car park until government funding is forthcoming for further 

development 
c. Continue to prepare the site for redevelopment through a reduce level dig  
 

11. The Town Centre Masterplan is currently being refreshed and updated with the recently 
completed schemes such as Youth Zone, Primrose Gardens, Market Walk Extension 
and Friday Street decked car park before being presented to members for approval of 
the next phases. 
 

12. Outline schemes will then be developed for the next phases in order to be ready for 
future funding opportunities when they arise. 

 
Corporate priorities 

13.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (please bold all those applicable): 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 

area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy X 

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 

to meet the needs of residents and 

the local area 

 

 

Background to the report 

14. The Civic Square site was identified as a development site in the 2013 Town Centre 
Masterplan with various options for built form and landscaping. 

 
15. A proposal for the Civic Square was put forward in the 2016 Public Realm and Town 

Centre Masterplan with a towns square for hosting events and utilised as car parking at 
other times. 

 
16. The Oak Ho
[...]
ed to clear the site so that an oven-ready scheme could be developed for 

the next round of government funding. Chorley was put in tier 2 for the Levelling Up fund 

and that round has yet to be released. 

26. Following the internal strip, further asbestos was found in the ceiling which presented a 
delay to progression and increased costs before the building could be raised to the 
ground. This increased the budget from £371,000 to £560,000. 

 
Budgets 
27. The budget reported to the Wholly Owned Company and Projects Working Group on 8th 

September reflected a position on 24th August where the overall expected expenditure 
would be £659k against a budget of £560k demolition with a provisional sum of £150k for 
the car park plus a potential extra £70k expense identified since the budget was 
prepared. 
 

28. The budget position on 20th September is that total demolition costs stand at £591k and 
provisional temporary car park costs are currently £142k giving an overall site budget of 
£733k which is comparable with the £729k (£659+£70k) previously reported as shown in 
the table below: 
 

Agenda Page 33 Agenda Item 8



 
 

 
 

Temporary Works 
29. Once the building is cleared from the site late September there are options on what to do 

next: 
a. Hoard around an empty site 
b. Create a temporary car park until government funding is forthcoming for further 

development 
c. Reduce level dig on the site in preparation for future development  
 

30. A lined-out car park will provide a revenue stream whilst the site is in a temporary state. 

The Cleveland Street short stay parking tariffs will be extended to cover the whole site. 

31. The addition of temporary parking will free up the existing surfaced Cleveland St side to 
be utilised for events with less impact on central parking provision. 
 

32. The budget estimate for creating a temporary surfaced car park after demolition is 
£150,000 which includes, tarmac surface, drainage, lighting and boundary tr

Minutes of the meeting


Council Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

 
 
 
Minutes of Council 
 
Meeting Date Tuesday, 28 September 2021 
 
Members present:  Councillor Steve Holgate (Mayor), Councillor Julia Berry 

(Deputy Mayor) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, 
Aaron Beaver, Martin Boardman, Alistair Bradley, 
Sam Chapman, Mark Clifford, Alan Cullens, 
Magda Cullens, John  Dalton, Karen Derbyshire, 
Gordon France, Margaret France, Peter Gabbott, 
Harold Heaton, Alex Hilton, Terry Howarth, Keith Iddon, 
Hasina Khan, Samir Khan, Roy Lees, Adrian Lowe, 
June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, Beverley Murray, 
James Nevett, Alan Platt, Debra Platt, Aidy Riggott, 
Kim Snape, William Simmance, Christine Turner, 
John Walker, Jenny Whiffen, Alan Whittaker and 
Peter Wilson 

  
Officers:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Asim Khan (Director of 

Customer and Digital), Mark Lester (Director of 
Commercial), Louise Mattinson (Director of Finance), 
Chris Moister (Director of Governance), Jennifer Mullin 
(Director of Communities), Jonathan Noad (Director of 
Planning and Development) and Ruth Rimmington 
(Democratic Services Team Leader) 

 
Apologies:  Councillors Danny Gee, Tom Gray, Zara Khan, 

Matthew Lynch and Jean Sherwood 
 
 

21.C.66 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 20 July 2021 of Council 
 
Decision (unanimous) that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 20 July 
2021 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Mayor. 
 
As a point of information, the Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley explained 
that a fire had occurred at the Tatton Gardens site.  It was believed that the cause had 
been children, but there will be no costs to the council as a result of the incident and 
there is not expected to be any impact on the delivery date.  The contractor is 
responsible for safety on the site and additional measures have been put in place 
since the incident.   
 
It was noted that some of the information requested by Councillor Aidy Riggott at the 
previous meeting relating to Buckshaw Parkway and empty properties had not yet 
been provided.  This would be chased up following the meeting.  
 



Council Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

21.C.67 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interests received. 
 

21.C.68 Mayoral Announcements 
 
The Mayor thanked all those who had attended his Civic Dinner and Civic Sunday.   
 
The Mayor expressed his pride in welcoming the G7 Speakers Conference guests to 
Chorley.   
 

21.C.69 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions for consideration. 
 

21.C.70 Executive Cabinet 
 
Members considered a general report of the meeting of Executive Cabinet held on 16 
September 2021. 
 
Councillor Harold Heaton queried the figures for the performance relating to 
‘Processing of major planning applications’.  The target is 80% and the performance is 
56%.  This is due to a staffing shortage and support required for the recent planning 
inquiries.  The actual number of applications was low, which had the impact of 
skewing the figure slightly.  It was noted that Councillor Bradley had presented the 
report at Executive Cabinet, rather than Councillor Wilson, as stated in the report.   
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded the Decision that the report be noted. 
 

21.C.71 Capital Budget Monitoring Report 1 
 
The Deputy Leader, Councillor Peter Wilson, presented the report of the Chief Finance 
Officer which sets out the overall financial position of the Council in respect of the 
capital programme as at 31 July 2021, highlighting key issues and explaining key 
variances over the first four months of the year, and provides an overview of various 
elements of the Council’s Balance Sheet as at 31 July 2021. 
 
In response to a query Councillor Peter Wilson advised that the debt position of the 
council, as at 31 July 2021 compared with 31 July 2020 is: 
  
Short term borrowing £1.904m £1.875m 
Long term borrowing £59.758m £61.662m 
Total Borrowing £61.662m £63.537m 
 
It was noted that this is the maximum amount that may be required.  There are times 
when the council can utilise its own reserves rather than borrowing.   
 
Councillor Sam Chapman queried the debt position currently from when the Labour 
administration took control.  It was noted that times have changed, in terms of different 
funding streams from the government having reduced.  There is a need for the council 
to generate income for itself and a desire to invest in improvements to the town centre 
and to create jobs.   



Council Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

 
The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Martin Boardman, noted the outstanding 
amount with the Public Works Board was at the figure noted as the total figure of 
£61,000m.   
 
The Deputy Leader, Councillor Peter Wilson proposed and the Executive Leader, 
Councillor Alistair Bradley seconded the (by majority) Decision  
To approve the following variation to the programme (which has been included 
in Appendix B) £150,000 budget to be funded from reserves for capital works to 
upgrade and unify the network to include access points for improved Wi-Fi 
coverage.   
 

21.C.72 Governance Committee 
 
Members considered a general report of the meeting of the Governance Committee 
held on 28 July 2021. 
 
The Chair of the Governance Committee, Councillor Debra Platt proposed and the 
Vice-Chair, Councillor Hasina Khan seconded the Decision that the report be noted. 
 

21.C.73 Update on Temporary Civic Square Proposals 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley, presented the report of the Director 
of Commercial which sets out an overview of the temporary civic square proposals.  
This issue had been discussed at a recent working group at which this update report 
had been requested to enable a wider debate.   
 
Buzz Bingo had surrendered their lease to the council due to the impact Covid had on 
their business in July 2020.  As work had begun on site clearance in October 2020 the 
civic square development was progressed through the Future High Street Fund 
bidding process but the bid was not successful.  Chorley was put in tier 2 for the 
Levelling Up fund and that round of funding has yet to be released. 
 
Of the options considered the use of the site as a temporary car park is considered the 
best, until government funding is forthcoming for further development.  
 
The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Martin Boardman, queried the temporary 
nature of the car park and expressed a desire to see the site in use as a car park for at 
least a year.  It was acknowledged it is not possible to give any guarantees on when 
the site may be developed.  Future consideration of the car parking strategy for 
Chorley was suggested.     
 
Councillor Bradley undertook to share the ‘levelling up’ bid from the council to the 
government with Councillor Aidy Riggott at an appropriate time and noted it has not 
yet been submitted.  There is a desire to work across Lancashire, but there is no 
certainty at the current time.   
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded the Decision that the report be  
noted. 
 
 



Council Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

21.C.74 Questions Asked under Council Procedure Rule 8 
 
A question was received from the Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Martin 
Boardman for Councillor Peter Wilson (Executive Member Resources). 
 
“On behalf of the Conservation Group of Councillors we would like to thank our MP 
and Speaker Sir Lindsay Hoyle for hosting the G7 Speakers Conference here in 
Chorley. 
 
It was a pleasure to see speakers and guests from the wider international community 
enjoying many of the sights, experiences, products and people that our diverse 
Lancashire town has to offer. 
 
The event appeared to be a great success showcasing the very best of Chorley and 
Lancashire. 
 
We would however like to ask Cllr Wilson to clarify if any costs and expenses were 
borne by Chorley Council; what these costs are and if the Speakers Office is to 
reimburse the council for these in due course?” 
 
Councillor Wilson explained that as he works for the MP the Executive Leader, 
Councillor Bradley, had taken the decisions in relation to this matter.   
 
The final costs are not yet known, but related to Streetscene and Astley Hall staff 
overtime (£5,000), signage which are reusable (£3,500) and compensation for 
businesses not able to trade (£10,000).   
 
Councillor Wilson noted the excellent local, national and international press coverage 
during the event and the positive impact this will have.  There is also ‘A Taste of 
Parliament’ exhibition ongoing at the Coach House which can only be seen at 
Parliament usually.  He expressed his view that the benefits of the event outweighed 
the costs.  The final costs will be shared when available.   
 
Councillor Boardman requested that a tourism guide be published as soon as possible 
to capitalise on the positive publicity.  Councillor Bradley advised that a town guide is 
in production, and an extended guide in conjunction with town centre traders.  Other 
events to raise Chorley’s profile are planned for later in the year, including a business 
and a climate event.   
 

21.C.75 To consider the Notices of Motion given in accordance with Council procedure 
Rule 10 
 
No Notices of Motion were submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10. 
 

21.C.76 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley proposed and the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson seconded the (unanimous) Decision that the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act. 
 



Council Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

21.C.77 Refugee Resettlement Programme 
 
The Executive Member (Resources) presented the confidential report of the Director of 
Commercial.  The report seeks approval for the resources required to progress with 
further acquisitions for the Refugee Resettlement Programme and ongoing tenancy 
management and approval to sign the UK Resettlement Scheme grant agreements 
developed by Lancashire County Council (LCC). 
 
Following a request from the Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Martin Boardman, 
Councillor Wilson undertook to provide a briefing note to members regarding Housing 
Revenue Account.   
 
The Deputy Leader, Councillor Peter Wilson proposed, the Executive Member (Homes 
and Housing, Councillor Peter Gabbott seconded, the (unanimous) Decision 
1. To approve the following resources required to progress with further 

acquisitions for the Refugee Resettlement Programme and ongoing 
tenancy management: 
a. Increase the capital programme by £2.2m for 11 properties to be funded 
through prudential borrowing 
b. Increase the revenue budget by £35,000 for increased property 
maintenance 
and staffing 

2. To approve the signing of the Grant Agreements with (LCC) for: 
a. Single repatriation 
b. 10 refugee families 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Mayor Date  
 
 


